
















































 

 

November 12, 2013 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Page 1 
  

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Minutes from Tuesday, November 12, 2013 & Public Hearing on 2014 Budget 

Polk County Government Center – County Board Room 

Balsam Lake, WI 54810 

 

Chairman Johnson called the regular November 12, 2013 meeting of the Polk County Board of 

Supervisors to order at 6:00 PM. 

   

Chairman Johnson recognized the County Clerk for purposes of receiving evidence of proper 

notice.  The County Clerk stated that the notice of meeting was properly posted in three public 

buildings, published in a legal newspaper in accordance with Wisconsin Statute Section 985.02 

and posted on the county website the week of November 4, 2013.  In addition, the Office of 

County Clerk distributed on October 31, 2013 copies of such notice of meeting and proposed 

resolutions to supervisors in accordance with Article 3, Section 2 of the County Board Rules of 

Order.  The Clerk also stated that notice of the Public Hearing was published in the legal 

newspaper, posted in three public buildings and posted on the county website the week of 

October 23, 2013. Chairman Johnson recognized Corporation Counsel, Jeffrey Fuge, for 

purposes of receiving legal opinion with respect to sufficiency of notice.  The County Board 

received the verbal opinion of Corporation Counsel that the advance written meeting notice and 

notice of public hearing, posted and published as described by the clerk satisfied the applicable 

provisions of Wisconsin Open Meetings Law and the applicable procedural provisions of the 

Polk County Board Rules of Order.  

Chairman Johnson recognized the County Clerk for purposes of taking roll call.  Roll call was 

taken with 23 members present.   

Chairman Johnson led the pledge of Allegiance. 

The time of reflection was offered by Supr. Scoglio.   

 

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda noting that it would 

be necessary to handle the resolutions in a different order then that listed on the published 

agenda, and noting a correction to the numbering of Resolution A from 41-13 to 44-13. 

Motion (Brown/Jepsen) to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried by unanimous 

voice vote.   

  

Time was given for public comment. 

Time was given for committee questions and answers by the board members. 

Chairman Johnson presented the Chairman’s Report. 

Chairman Johnson recognized Administrator Frey for purposes of receiving the monthly 

Administrator’s report.   

 

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve the Administrator’s confirmation of 

Erica Kamish to the Board of Health.  Motion (Schmidt/Brown) to approve the 

confirmation.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 

 



 

 

November 12, 2013 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Page 2 
  

 

Chairman Johnson called to the floor, Resolution No. 42-13, Cancellation of Outstanding 

Orders.  Motion (Masters/Hartung) to approve said resolution.  Administrator Frey 

addressed the resolution.  Chairman called for a voice vote on the motion to approve 

Resolution No. 42-13.   Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  Resolution adopted. 

 

Chairman Johnson called to the floor, Resolution No.  43-13, Resolution to Set Library 

Service Rates.  Motion (Kienholz/Brown) to approve said resolution.  Supr. Kienholz 

addressed the resolution.  

 

At 7:00 p.m. Chairman Johnson declared debate on Resolution 43-13 suspended for the purpose 

of convening the public hearing on the 2014 Polk County Budget as noticed. 

 

Chairman declared the Public Hearing on the 2014 Budget open.  

 

Chairman Johnson called for a 10 minute recess for the purpose of setting the room for the 

County Administrator to provide the Board a presentation of the proposed 2014 Budget 

 

At 7:13 p.m. Chairman Johnson called the Board back to order for receipt of County 

Administrator presentation on the 2014 budget. 

. 

Back in Session. 

 

Administrator Frey presented a brief overview of the proposed 2014 Polk County Budget. 

Chairman Johnson offered a time for public testimony regarding the 2014 Budget. 

 

At 7:35 p.m. Chairman Johnson declared the Public Hearing Closed. 

 

Chairman Johnson called Resolution 43-13 back to the floor, resuming debate on the same.   

A ballot vote on the motion to approve Resolution 43-13 was requested.  Resolution 43-13, 

Resolution to Set Library Service Rates, failed by a ballot vote of 4 yes/19 no.  Voting yes: 

Suprs. Kienholz, Caspersen, W. Johnson & Nelson.  Voting no: Suprs. Stroebel, Masters, 

Scoglio, Edgell, Luke, Engel, H. Johansen, Schmidt, D. Johansen, Brown, Magnafici, Hartung, 

Arcand, Moriak, Cockroft, Bergstrom, Demulling, O’Connell & Jepsen. 

 

Chairman Johnson called to the floor, Resolution No. 38-13,  Resolution to Fix 

Compensation of County Board Supervisors and Citizen Committee Members, 

Commencing April 2014 Term.  Motion (Masters/Brown) to approve said resolution.  
Chairman Johnson addressed said resolution.  

 

Motion (Schmidt/Brown) to amend Resolution No. 38-13 as follows: 

 

*Strike present language on lines 18 thru 25 and insert as follows: 



 

 

November 12, 2013 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Page 3 
  

 

“Supervisors will be compensated $100.00 per diem for each County Board meeting, 

Committee of the Whole meeting and for each Standing Committee meeting.” 

*Strike on Line 27 Forty ($40.00) and insert with “One Hundred ($100.00)”; 

*Strike on Line 43, Sixty ($60.00) and insert with “One Hundred ($100.00)”; and 

*Strike on Line 47, Forty ($40.00) and insert with “One Hundred ($100.00)”. 

 

 Chairman Johnson called for a roll call vote on said amendment.  Motion to amend 

Resolution 38-13 carried by a vote of 13 yes/10 no.   Voting yes: Suprs. Brown, Schmidt, 

Caspersen, Engel, Edgell, Masters, Scoglio, Moriak, Nelson, Magnafici, Hartung, Jepsen & 

Johnson.  Voting no: Suprs. D. Johansen, H. Johansen, Kienholz, Luke, Stroebel, O’Connell, 

Bergstrom, Demulling, Arcand & Cockroft. 

 

Motion (Scoglio/Masters) to further amend Resolution 38-13 by: 

 

*Strike on Lines 14 & 15, Eight Thousand Six Hundred ($8,600.00) and insert “Five 

Thousand ($5,000.00)” & strike $716.16 and insert “$416.67” 

*Strike on Lines 16 & 17, Four Thousand Six Hundred ($4,600.00) and insert “One 

Thousand ($1,000.00)” & strike $383.33 and insert “$83.33” 

 

Chairman Johnson called for a voice vote on said amendment to Resolution 38-13.  Motion 

to amend Resolution 38-13 carried by unanimous voice vote. 

 

Chairman Johnson called for a vote on the motion to approve Resolution 38-13 as 

amended.  A ballot vote was requested.  Motion to approve Resolution 38-13, as amended 

carried by a ballot vote of 20 yes/3 no.  Voting Yes: Suprs. Edgell, Magnafici, H. Johansen, 

Brown, Luke, Stroebel, Nelson, Jepsen, Schmidt, Kienholz, Scoglio, D. Johansen, Hartung, 

Johnson, Moriak, Engel, Caspersen, O’Connell, Masters & Bergstrom.  Voting no: Suprs. 

Arcand, Cockroft & Demulling. 

Resolution adopted. 

 

Chairman Johnson called to the floor, Resolution No. 44-13, Resolution to Adopt the Polk 

County Operating and Capital Budget for the Calendar Year 2014 and To Set the 2014 Tax 

Levy.  Motion (Masters/Stroebel) to approve said resolution.  Administrator Frey addressed 

the resolution and three Amendments (Handouts) 

 

Motion (Bergstrom/Hartung) to amend Resolution 44-13 with: 

 
*Amendment 1: Technical Amendment 

On page 3, line 3, strike “559,915” and insert “559,908”. 



 

 

November 12, 2013 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Page 4 
  

On page 3 of the Department Budget Listing, Birth to Three (Fund 14-218), under  Revenue, General 
Property Tax, strike “121,589” and insert “122,509” and under Revenue, Public Charge for Services, strike 
“55,100” and insert “54,180”; 

Page 3,Consolidated Contract (Fund 14-227), under Revenues, State Aids, strike “54,212” and insert 
“59,569”, under Expenditures, Personnel, strike “51,106” and insert “50,374”, under Professional Services 
strike “710” and insert “5,310”, under Supplies & Expenses strike “2,234” and insert “3,265” and under 
Fixed Charges strike “162” and insert “620”; 

Page 4, after Land Information (Fund 24-101), insert a new column to read “Community Development 
Block Grant (Fund 24-206)” and under Revenues, Public Charge for Services insert “50,000”, under 
Expenditures, Professional Services insert “49,900” and under Fixed Charges insert “100”; 

Page 5, Highway (Fund 29-710), under Revenues, State Aids, strike “1,509,319” and insert “1,585,905”; 
under Net Revenues and Expenditures strike “110,000” and insert “186,586”; and 

Page 5, Administration (Fund 30-101), under Revenues, State Aids, strike “589,999” and insert “601,015”, 
under  Revenues, General Property Tax, strike “(3,089,385)” and insert “(3,090,305)” and under Net 
Revenues and Expenditures strike “(65,000)” and insert “(54,904)”. 

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.  

Chairman Johnson called for a voice vote on Amendment #1.  Motion to approve Amendment #1- 

Technical Amendment, carried by unanimous voice vote. 

Motion (Brown/Magnafici) to amend Resolution 44-13 with: 

 
*Amendment 2:  Land and Water Cost Adjustment 

Page 8, strike “wages & benefits + 8%” and insert “wages & benefits + 10%”. 

Chairman Johnson called for a voice vote on Amendment #2.  Motion to approve Amendment #2- 

Land and Water Cost Adjustment, carried by unanimous voice vote. 

Motion (Hartung/Brown) to amend Resolution 44-13 with: 

 
*Amendment 3:  Outside agencies 

Page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Regional Planning (Fund 13-101), under Revenue, General 
Property Tax, strike “135,406” and insert “134,806” and under Expenditures, West Cap, strike “2,600” 
and insert “2,000, funding to be withheld pending receipt of information on how that money is expended 
in Polk County.” 



 

 

November 12, 2013 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Page 5 
  

Chairman Johnson called for a roll call vote on Amendment #3.  Motion to approve 

Amendment #3-Outside Agencies, failed by a roll call vote of 10 yes/13 no.  Voting yes: 

Suprs. Brown, Schmidt, Edgell, Masters, Scoglio, Magnafici, Hartung, O’Connell, Bergstrom, & 

Demulling.  Voting no: Suprs. D. Johansen, H. Johansen, Kienholz, Caspersen, Engel, Moriak, 

Luke, Nelson, Stroebel, Jepsen, Arcand, Cockroft & Johnson. 

 

Motion (Hartung/Jepsen) to amend Resolution 44-13 with: 

Amendment : Minimum lease payment for County-owned commercial or residential property 

On page 2, line 30, after “property” insert:  
 “provided that the annual total of lease payments for County-owned real property that is or 
could be used for commercial or residential purposes for any lease effective after January 1, 
2014, may not be less than the cost to the County of maintenance, insurance and utilities plus 
$2 per square foot of property subject to the lease, increasing by $1 per year in 2015 and each 
year thereafter until market rental rates are reached” 
 

Chairman Johnson called for a roll call vote on said Amendment.  Motion to approve 

Amendment to Resolution 44-13 failed by a roll call vote of 7 yes/16 no.  Voting yes:  Suprs. 

Brown, Schmidt, Edgell, Scoglio, Magnafici, Hartung, & Cockroft.  Voting no: Suprs. D. 

Johansen, H. Johansen, Kienholz, Caspersen, Engel, Masters, Moriak, Luke, Nelson, Stroebel, 

Jepsen, O’Connell, Bergstrom, Demulling, Arcand & Johnson.  

 

 

Motion (Masters/Stroebel) to refer said amendment on Lease Payment for County Owned 

Property to Property Committee for review, development and recommendation.    

Chairman called for a voice vote on said motion to refer.  Motion to refer said amendment 

to committee carried by unanimous voice vote.  

 

Chairman Johnson called for a voice vote to approve Resolution 44-13, Resolution to Adopt 

the Polk County Operating and Capital Budget for the Calendar Year 2014 and to Set the 

2014 Tax Levy, as amended.  Motion carried by voice vote.  Resolution adopted. 

 

Supervisors Reports were given.   

   

Motion (D. Johansen/Nelson) to adjourn.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  

Chairman Johnson declared meeting adjourned 9:28p.m. 


	agn-res-cobd-11-12-13
	min-cobd-11-12-13

